
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

CABINET 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2020 

Venue: 
 

 
THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING 

Time: 5.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 27th October and 

Wednesday 5 November 2020 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Leader  
 
 To consider any such items authorised by the Leader and to consider where in the 

agenda the item(s) are to be considered.  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Public Speaking  
 
 To consider any such requests received in accordance with the approved procedure.   
  

 Reports from Overview and Scrutiny   
 

 None  
  

 Reports  
 



 

6. Delivering our Ambitions Quarter 2 (Pages 4 - 19) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Whitehead) 

 
Report of Director of Corporate Services 

  
7. Budget and Policy Framework Update - Revision to 2020/21 Budget (Pages 20 - 30) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Whitehead) 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer  (Report published on 20 November 2020) 

  
8. Treasury Management Mid Year Review (Pages 31 - 47) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Whitehead) 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

  
9. Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 (Pages 48 - 59) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Whitehead) 

 
Report of Head of Shared Services (Revenues & Benefits)    (Report published on 18 
November 2020) 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Erica Lewis (Chair), Dave Brookes, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Janice Hanson, 

Caroline Jackson, Jean Parr and Anne Whitehead. 
 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 16th November, 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 24 November 2020 

Report Delivering Our Ambitions: Q2 2020/21 

Report of Director of Corporate Services 

Purpose of Report 

To provide members with an update on performance, projects, and resources during 
the second quarter of 2020/21 (July – September 2020). 

Key Decision (Y/N) N Date of Notice  N/A Exempt (Y/N) N 
 

Report Summary 

The appendices to this report provide information on performance, projects, and 
resources. 

 

Recommendations of Councillor Anne Whitehead 

That Cabinet  

(1) Consider the update on performance, projects, and resources for Quarter 2 
2020/21. 

(2) Continue to lobby central government for the funding necessary to cope with the 
demands and new burdens presenting because of COVID-19.  

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 

Performance, project, and resource monitoring provides a link between the Council 
Plan and operational achievement, by providing regular updates on the impact of 
operational initiatives against strategic aims. 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s) where applicable 
Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

The content of this report has no impact in itself. 

Details of Consultation 

No specific consultation around this report. 

Legal Implications 

No legal implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial Implications 

No financial implications directly arising from this report. 

Other Resource or Risk Implications 

No other implications directly arising from this report. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



Section 151 Officer’s Comments 

The Section 151 Officer contributed to this report in his role as Head of Financial 
Services. 

Monitoring Officer’s Comments 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

Contact Officer Paul Thompson (Head of Financial Services) 

Tel 01524 582603 

Email pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 

Links to Background Papers 

 

 

1.0  Introduction 

1.1  The appendices to this report provide information on the Council’s progress against its 

priorities, via updates on performance, projects, and resources. 

 

 

2.0  Performance Scorecard 

2.1 As Cabinet and the Council’s priorities continue to develop, success measures will be 
updated accordingly to align with the priorities. Members will be aware that work to create 
a revised suite of measures is currently progressing. However, given the current 
circumstances and until this work is complete reporting has been suspended. 

 

 

3.0 Project Updates 

3.1 As a result of COVID 19 many of the Council’s projects have been placed on hold and 
reporting has been suspended. 

 
 
4.0 Financial Monitoring  

4.1 All portfolios are required to examine their revenue budgets regularly and reports are 
submitted to Cabinet and Budget & Performance Panel for rev
[...]
ng
(564,800) (564,800) (564,800) 375,000 (189,800)

S106 Commuted Sums - Highways, Cycle 

Paths etc.
(611,600) (200,000) 70,000 (741,600) (611,600) (161,600) 142,000 4,700 (626,500)

Welfare Reforms (324,900) (324,900) (324,900) (324,900)

Reserves Held in Perpetuity:

Graves Maintenance (22,200) (22,200) (22,200) (22,200)

Marsh Capital (47,700) (47,700) (47,700) (47,700)

Total Earmarked Reserves (15,319,700) (1,797,800) 943,000 3,271,700 (12,902,800) (15,319,700) (3,743,200) 295,000 5,773,800 (12,954,100)

Total Combined Reserves (20,364,700) (2,023,800) 943,000 3,271,700 (18,173,800) (20,364,700) (3,969,180) 295,000 7,773,800 (16,225,080)

Reserves Statement (Including Unallocated Balances)

<-----  ORIGINAL BUDGET -----> <----- PROJECTED OUTTURN ----->

P
age 18



Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 24 November 2020 

Report Budget and Policy Framework Update - Revision to 2020/21 General 
Fund Budget 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

Purpose of Report 

This report provides an update on the Council’s financial position to help inform 
development of Cabinet’s corporate planning and budget proposals 
 

Key Decision (Y/N) N Date of Notice  N/A Exempt (Y/N) N 
 

Report Summary 

This report provides an update on the Council’s general budgetary position for current 
and future years in view of the impact of COVID-19. Given that at the time of writing, 
neither the Government’s Spending Review nor the Local Government Settlement had 
been announced, and other budgetary work is not yet scheduled for completion, the 
report is an interim update only primarily for information. 

 

Recommendations of Councillor Anne Whitehead 

That Cabinet considers 

(1) The revised budgetary position 2020/21 which is fixed for future monitoring 
purposes. 

(2) The draft future years estimates as set out in the report as the latest information 
available, accepting that this is an interim position. 

(3) That the update be referred on to December Council for information. 

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 

Performance, project, and resource monitoring provides a link between the Council 
Plan and operational achievement, by providing regular updates on the impact of 
operational initiatives against strategic aims. 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s) where applicable 
Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

The content of this report has no impact in itself. 

Details of Consultation 

No specific consultation around this report. 

Legal Implications 

No legal implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial Implications 

Page 19 Agenda Item 7



As set out in the report 

Other Resource or Risk Implications 

No other implications directly arising from this report. 

Section 151 Officer’s Comments 

The Section 151 Officer contributed to this report in his role as Head of Financial 
Services. 

Monitoring Officer’s Comments 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

Contact Officer Paul Thompson (Head of Financial Services) 

Tel 01524 582603 

Email pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 

Links to Background Papers 

 

 

1.0  INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1  This report provides an update on the Council’s budgetary position in view of the 

impact of COVID-19. Given that at the time of writing, neither the Government’s 

Spending Review nor the Local Government Settlement had been announced, and 

other budgetary work is not yet scheduled for completion, the report is an interim 

update only primarily for information.  

 

 

2.0 SUMMARY POSITION 

 

2.1 In support of the existing Corporate Plan, at Council on 26 February 2020 Members 

approved the current year’s budget at £17.903M, excluding parish precepts, giving rise 

to a council tax requirement of £9.672M. Since then, various changes have become 

apparent through monitoring and more significantly through the impact of COVID-19. 

 

2.2 To draw the changes together
[...]


Recommendations of Councillors  

That Cabinet 
 

(1) Consider the various matters in connection with the Treasury Management 
Mid-Year Review 2020/21  

 
(2) Forward the Mid-Year Review 2020/21 on to Budget & Performance Panel and 

Full Council for consideration in accordance with CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code. 

 

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 

Treasury Management forms part of the Councils budget framework 
 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s) where applicable 
Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

A Thriving & Prosperous Economy:  
 

Clean Green & Safe Neighbourhoods:   
 
A Smart & Forward-Thinking Council:   
 
Effective Treasury Management and use of the Councils’ resources is fundamental to 
the delivery of its priorities and outcomes 
 

Details of Consultation 

Consultation has been undertaken with the Council’s external Treasury Management 
Advisors 
 

Page 30Agenda Item 8



Legal Implications 

None directly arising from this report 
 

Financial Implications 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  
 
However, although currently impacted by COVID-19 areas of capital investments may require 
additional borrowing and other associated costs. Financial due diligence and assessment will 
ensure that all the appropriate costs are considered for each proposal and external advice 
considered ahead of any borrowing being incurred. 

 
 

Other Resource or Risk Implications 

There are no additional resource or risk implications 
 
 

Section 151 Officer’s Comments 

The s151 Officer has written this report in his role as Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

Monitoring Officer’s Comments 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 
 
 

Contact Officer Paul Thompson 

Tel 01524 582603 

Email pathompson@lancaster.gov.uk 

Links to Background Papers 

 
 

 

  

Page 31



 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  

 

1.0 The Council’s Treasury Management Activities are regulated the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 
 

1.1 During 2020/21 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council should 
receive the following reports: 
 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 26 February 2020) 

 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (This report). 

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to 
the strategy  
 

1.2 In addition, Members will receive treasury management update reports on which are 
presented to Cabinet and Budget and Performance Panel. 

 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 The Mid-Year Review (Appendix A) sets out the performance of treasury operations 

for the first six months of the 2020/21 financial year in terms of long- and short-term 

borrowing, investment activities and relevant borrowing limits and prudential indicators.  

 

2.2 Under CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 

Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) it is a 

requirement that an information report on these matters be presented to Cabinet and 

full Council. 

 

3.0 SUMMARY DETAILS 

 

 Investments 

3.1 The average level of funds available for investment purposes over the six-month period 

was £41.0M. These funds were available on a temporary basis, and the level of funds 

available was mainly dependent on the timing of precept and business rate related 

payments, the receipt of grants and progress on the Capital Programme. 

 

3.2 The Council’s investments returned an average rate 0.05% on deposit generating 

c£51K of interest against a budget of c£54K. 

 

 Borrowing 

3.3 The Council has not undertaken any new
[...]
ollowing 
changes in housing benefit rules; or whether to amend it to reduce entitlement. (Option 2).  

 
 

 

Recommendations 

 
(1) That Cabinet considers the Localised Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021/22 and 

the associated options included at Appendix A to be presented to Full Council for their 
deliberation and approval. 

 
 

Relationship to Policy Framework 

 
The LCTS scheme is developed in support of ambitions within the Council Plan regarding 
“Healthy and Happy Communities” to optimise access for those that need it most, together 
with welfare benefits and related support. 

 
 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s), where applicable 
Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

 
The ambition is to continue with a LCTS scheme for the Council, which supports the objective 
of simplicity, but protects the most vulnerable residents in the district.  The Council must 
continue to ensure that it has due regard to equality in making its local scheme, including how 
it will minimise disadvantage. 
 
The Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment has been reviewed and can be found as 
part of Appendix B. 

 

Details of Consultation 

Page 47 Agenda Item 9



 
Members have indicated a preference to retain the existing LCTS scheme in its present 
format, subject to the scheme principles listed in Appendix A.  As such, legally there is no 
need to consult on changes to the scheme at this stage.   However, should “Option 2” be 
the preferred option of the Council, alternative scheme options wi l l  need to  be  
deve loped for consideration by Council early next year, following a swift consultation 
exercise. 
 
Under Option 1, the Council will write to major precepting authorities setting out the 
principles of the scheme for 2021/22, acknowledging the fact that they will share the 
financial cost and risk of any changes made.  Their preference has always been for a cost 
neutral scheme that limits the financial
[...]
annual Council Tax bill of up to £300, funded by government and 
offered by the Council, to support vulnerable people and households affected most 
by coronavirus.  The scheme ends on 31 March 2021 and is unlikely to be extended 
with current expenditure to date amounting to £881k   

 

2.8 This report sets out a recommendation that the LCTS scheme for 2020/21 be 
‘retained’ in its present form, subject to minor consequential amendments to 
accommodate the annual uprating of similar applicable amounts in the Housing 
Benefit Scheme. 

 

 

  

Page 50



 

3.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 

3.1 The challenge for the Council is to adopt a scheme that fits with its ambitions and 
priorities and is considered fair, deliverable and affordable, given statutory obligations 
and competing pressures for resources.  Council is presented with two basic options: 

 

3.2 Option 1: 
 

 Retain the existing Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) scheme, subject to 

minor consequential amendments to match changes in Housing Benefit rules. 

 

 The existing scheme is considered soundly structured and works well, and 
offers maximum support for low income families, who may otherwise find 
themselves in mounting debt. 

 

 The current forecast assumes the continuation of the existing LCTS system 
and as such, maintaining current levels of support would normally have no 
impact on the Council’s financial forecast.  However, caseload is on the 
increase due to Covid-19, and it’s expected that take-up will remain higher 
than usual through the early part of next year.    

 

 Retaining existing policy principles of keeping various positive entitlement 
provisions for LCTS in line with other key welfare benefits promotes equality. 

 

3.3 Option 2: 

 

Make changes to the existing Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) Scheme 

to reduce benefit entitlement for working age claimants. 

 

 Whilst caseload numbers are on the increase month by month due to the 
impact of Covid-19 with a current level of 11,249 residents claiming Council 
Tax Support in the Lancaster district, they have gradually reduced over the 
years from a high of 12,202 in April 2014.  As pensioners make up 36% 
(3,995) of claimants, it means any cut in the level of support provided falls on 
the remaining 64% (7,253) of working age people on low incomes, indicating 
an increase in number from (6,601) in the previous year.   

 

 A reduction in the levels of support provided could arguably provide claimants 
with further incentives to work, reducing their reliance on benefits, although 
the jobs market is particularly deflated at this difficult time. 

 

 This option will have greater adverse financial impact on working age 
households, but would help protect other Council services by requiring less 
savings to be made by them.  

 

Page 51



 If levels of support are reduced, the Council would be tasked with the difficulty 
of collecting this debt from the more vulnerable members of our society, 
increasing workloads and costs associated with council tax recovery. 

 

 Additional costs associated with developing new scheme options, 
consultation exercise, legal changes to scheme etc.   

 

4.0    Conclusion 

The Council’s existing LCTS scheme works well in terms of providing support, but at a 

cost, particularly for the County Council.  To date the Council has attached a high priority 

to maintaining council tax support levels available to working age claimants (pensioners 

being unaffected by Council’s decision). 

Adoption of a particular option should be informed by Council’s views regarding the relative 

priority of LCTS, compared with other services and activities in support of future corporate 

priorities. 

 

  

  

Page 52



APPENDIX A 

Lancaster City Council 

Summary Principles of the Council Tax Support Scheme 

 

 

The Council Tax Support Scheme is based upon the following principles and will: 

 

1. be 
[...]
cs, consultation? If so, how 
do you plan to address this? 
 
No further evidence required. 
 
The proposal is to retain the existing scheme, which works well and offers 100% support. 
 
 

 

How have you taken/will you take the potential impact and evidence into account? 
 
This Equality Impact Assessment forms part of the Council report to be presented to 
Members at full Council in December 2020.  
 

 

How do you plan to monitor the impact and effectiveness of this change or 
decision? 
 
Applications to the Discretionary Hardship fund will be analysed to establish if any group is 
suffering extreme detriment under the retained LCTS scheme to enable action to be taken. 
 
The Council has a Hardship Fund, available to assist vulnerable customers, experiencing 
difficulty in meeting their Council Tax liability. 
 

 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	6 Delivering our Ambitions Quarter 2
	Appendix A - GF Revenue Service Analysis
	Appendix B - General Fund Subjective Analysis
	Appendix C - HRA Service Analysis
	Appendix D - HRA Subjective Analysis
	Appendix E - General Fund Capital Projects
	Appendix F - HRA Capital Projects
	Appendix G - Reserves Projected Outturn

	7 Budget and Policy Framework Update - Revision to 2020/21 Budget
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Treasury Management Mid Year Review
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2020-21.doc

	9 Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 CABINET  
5.00 P.M.  24TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Erica Lewis (Chair), Dave Brookes, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 

Janice Hanson, Caroline Jackson, Jean Parr and Anne Whitehead 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Kieran Keane Chief Executive 
 Mark Davies Director for Communities and the Environment 
 Jason Syers Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Luke Gorst Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 Debbie Chambers Head of Democratic Services and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
 The Chair notified the meeting of a revision to the membership of Cabinet following the 

resignations of Councillors Frea and Sinclair and expressed her gratitude for their service. 
  
80 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meetings held on Tuesday 27 October 2020 and Thursday 5 

November 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
  
81 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
82 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point. 
  
83 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure.  At this point the Chair requested that 
standing order 17 (Cabinet Procedure Rule 17) be suspended to allow for questions to 
be taken from all members as the reports were introduced. The proposal was moved by 
Councillor Brookes, seconded by Councillor Hamilton-Cox and there was no dissent to 
the proposal.  
 
Resolved unanimously:  
 
(1) That Standing Order 17 (Cabinet Procedure Rule 17) be suspended. 

  
84 DELIVERING OUR AMBITIONS QUARTER 2  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Whitehead) 

 



CABINET 24TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

Cabinet received a report from the Director of Corporate Services which provided 
members with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the second 
quarter of 2020/21 (July – September 2020). 
 
No options were provided as the report was primarily for noting and comments.  
 
As Cabinet and the Council’s priorities continue to develop, success measures would be 
updated accordingly to align with the priorities. Members would be aware that work to 
create a revised suite of measures was currently progressing. However, given the 
current circumstances and until this work was complete reporting had been suspended. 
It was noted that as a result of COVID 19 many of the Council’s projects had been 
placed on hold and reporting had been suspended. 
 
It was noted that a revised Section 7 and Appendix G had been published following 
publication of the main agenda. 
 
Councillor Whitehead proposed, seconded by Councillor Brookes:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Due to technical issues Councillor Jackson was unable to participate in the vote. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(6 Members (Councillors Brookes, Hamilton-Cox, Hanson, Lewis, Parr & 
Whitehead) voted in favour). 
 
(1)    That the update on performance, projects, and resources for Quarter 2 2020/21 be  

endorsed. 
 
(2)  That the City Council continue to lobby central government for the funding 

necessary to cope with the demands and new burdens presenting because of 
COVID-19. 

 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Director for Corporate Services 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
Performance, project, and resource monitoring provides a link between the Council Plan 
and operational achievement, by providing regular updates on the impact of operational 
initiatives against strategic aims.  

  
85 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE - REVISION TO 2020/21 BUDGET  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Whitehead) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Finance Officer that provided an update on the 
Council’s financial position to help inform development of Cabinet’s corporate planning 



CABINET 24TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

and budget proposals.   
 
Given that at the time of writing, neither the Government’s Spending Review nor the 
Local Government Settlement had been announced, and other budgetary work was not 
yet scheduled for completion, the report was an interim update only primarily for 
information.  As the report was for consideration no alternative options were put forward 
although Cabinet could make supplementary recommendations regarding any matters. 
 
At Budget Council on 26 February 2020 Members had approved the current year’s 
budget at £17.903M, excluding parish precepts, giving rise to a council tax requirement 
of £9.672M. Various changes had become apparent through monitoring and more 
significantly through the impact of COVID-19. To draw the changes together, an in-depth 
update of the current year budget has been completed, the results of which were 
included at Appendices A and B. Currently an overall year end surplus against budget of 
£2.078M was projected. However, Members needed to be aware that this was a result of 
a formal statutory adjustment within the Collection Fund to recognise the Green Energy 
Disregard monies with the Council’s General Fund. Member’s would be advised to note 
that this classification was subject to confirmation and so was currently at risk. Further 
explanation was provided in paragraphs 3.3 – 3.7 of the report. 
 
It was noted that an amended Table 3 of the General Fund Revenue Budget Projections 
has been circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
There remained significant uncertainties in terms of Local Government funding over the 
next couple of years and these uncertainties had been exacerbated by the current 
COVID-19 situation. Once more clarity was available following the CSR and Local 
Government Settlement more detail would be shared with Cabinet and presented to 
Council at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Councillor Whitehead proposed, seconded by Councillor Hamilton-Cox:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the revised budgetary position 2020/21 which is fixed for future monitoring 

purposes be endorsed. 
 

(2) That the draft future years estimates as set out in the report, be accepted as an 
interim position.  
 

(3) That the update be referred on to December Council for information. 
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
Performance, project, and resource monitoring provides a link between the Council Plan 



CABINET 24TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

and operational achievement, by providing regular updates on the impact of operational 
initiatives against strategic aims.  The update would be considered by full Council on 16 
December 2020. 

  
86 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Whitehead) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Finance Officer which sought Cabinet’s 
consideration of various matters in connection with the Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Review 2020/21.   
 
The Mid-Year Review as set out in Appendix A to the report set out the performance of 
treasury operations for the first six months of the 2020/21 financial year in terms of long- 
and short-term borrowing, investment activities and relevant borrowing limits and 
prudential indicators.  
 
Under CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) it was a 
requirement that an information report on these matters be presented to Cabinet and full 
Council.  As the report was for consideration and progressing to Council no alternative 
options were put forward. 
 
Councillor Whitehead proposed, seconded by Councillor Hamilton-Cox:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1)   That the various matters in connection with the Treasury Management Mid-Year  

Review 2020/21 be considered and endorsed. 
 
(2)   That the Mid-Year Review 2020/21 be forwarded on to Budget & Performance 

Panel and Full Council for consideration in accordance with CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code.) 

 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
Treasury Management forms part of the Council’s Budget Framework and effective 
Treasury Management and use of the Councils’ resources is fundamental to the delivery 
of its priorities and outcomes.  Consideration of the Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Review and presentation to Full Council will ensure that the Council complies with 
CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).   

  



CABINET 24TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

87 LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2020/21  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Whitehead) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Head of Shared Service to enable Cabinet to 
consider the existing Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) and the options available, 
ahead of formal consideration and approval by Council for application in 2021/22.  
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
The challenge for the Council is to adopt a scheme that fits with its ambitions and 
priorities and is considered fair, deliverable and affordable, given statutory obligations 
and competing pressures for resources. Council is presented with two basic options: 
  
Option 1: Retain the existing Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) scheme, 
subject to minor consequential amendments to match changes in Housing Benefit 
rules.  
 

 The existing scheme is considered soundly structured and works well, and offers 
maximum support for low income families, who may otherwise find themselves in 
mounting debt. 

 The current forecast assumes the continuation of the existing LCTS system and 
as such, maintaining current levels of support would normally have no impact on 
the Council’s financial forecast. However, caseload is on the increase due to 
Covid-19, and it’s expected that take-up will remain higher than usual through the 
early part of next year.  

 Retaining existing policy principles of keeping various positive entitlement 
provisions for LCTS in line with other key welfare benefits promotes equality.  

 
Option 2: Make changes to the existing Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) 
Scheme to reduce benefit entitlement for working age claimants.  
 

 Whilst caseload numbers are on the increase month by month due to the impact 
of Covid-19 with a current level of 11,249 residents claiming Council Tax 
Support in the Lancaster district, they have gradually reduced over the years 
from a high of 12,202 in April 2014. As pensioners make up 36% (3,995) of 
claimants, it means any cut in the level of support provided falls on the 
remaining 64% (7,253) of working age people on low incomes, indicating an 
increase in number from (6,601) in the previous year.  

 A reduction in the levels of support provided could arguably provide claimants 
with further incentives to work, reducing their reliance on benefits, although the 
jobs market is particularly deflated at this difficult time.  

 This option will have greater adverse financial impact on working age 
households, but would help protect other Council services by requiring less 
savings to be made by them.  

 If levels of support are reduced, the Council would be tasked with the difficulty of 
collecting this debt from the more vulnerable members of our society, increasing 
workloads and costs associated with council tax recovery. 

  Additional costs associated with developing new scheme options, consultation 
exercise, legal changes to scheme etc.  
 



CABINET 24TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

The Council’s existing LCTS scheme works well in terms of providing support, but at a 
cost, particularly for the County Council. To date the Council has attached a high priority 
to maintaining council tax support levels available to working age claimants (pensioners 
being unaffected by Council’s decision). Adoption of a particular option should be 
informed by Council’s views regarding the relative priority of LCTS, compared with other 
services and activities in support of future corporate priorities. 
 
Councillor Whitehead proposed, seconded by Councillor Hamilton-Cox:- 
 
“That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That Cabinet supports Option (1), the retention of the existing Localised Council 

Tax Support (LCTS) scheme, subject to minor consequential amendments to 
match changes in Housing Benefit rules and that the associated options included 
at Appendix A to the report, be presented to Full Council for their deliberation 
and approval. 

 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Head of Shared Services (Revenues & Benefits) 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The Localised Council Tax Support scheme is developed in support of ambitions within 
the Council Plan regarding “Healthy and Happy Communities” to optimise access for 
those that need it most, together with welfare benefits and related support. The ambition 
is to continue with a LCTS scheme for the Council, which supports the objective of 
simplicity, but protects the most vulnerable residents in the district. The Council must 
continue to ensure that it has due regard to equality in making its local scheme, 
including how it will minimise disadvantage. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 5.42 p.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 



CABINET 24TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON FRIDAY 27 NOVEMBER 2020.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES: 
MONDAY 7 DECEMBER 2020.   
 
 

 


